

No. 17-35105

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF WASHINGTON, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD TRUMP, President of the United States, et al.,

Defendant-Appellants.

On Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE 20-PAGE
MEMORANDUM OF LAW BY *AMICI CURIAE* STATES
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General
State of New York
120 Broadway, 25th Floor
New York, NY 10271
(212) 416-8921

MAURA HEALEY
Attorney General
Commonwealth of
Massachusetts
GENEVIEVE NADEAU
Assistant Attorney General
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 963-2121

JOSH SHAPIRO
Attorney General
Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania
Strawberry Square, 15th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Dated: February 6, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(A)(4)(A)..... 1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF
APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(A)(4)(E)..... 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. The District Court Failed to Support its Extraordinary Remedy With
Meaningful Legal or Factual Analysis.. 3

II. The District Court’s Temporary Restraining Order Affronts the Constitution
and Congress..... 5

CONCLUSION..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Cardenas v. United States, 826 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2016)5

Fiallo v. Bell, 430 U.S. 787 (1977)5

Harisiades v. Shaughnessy, 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....5

Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez, 372 U.S. 144 (1963)7

Landon v. Plasencia, 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....6

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)3

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)4

United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy,
338 U.S. 537 (1950).....6

University of Texas v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390, 395 (1981)4

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 3-4

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952).....6

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry,
135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....6

STATUTES

8 U.S.C.S. § 1101(a)(42)(A).....6

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)5

8 U.S.C. 1187(a)(12).....7

OTHER AUTHORITY

U.S. Const. Article II6

Executive Order: Protecting the Nation from Foreign Terrorist Entry into the
United States (Jan. 27, 2017) 1, 6-7

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(A) 1

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E).....1
